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60 DEPUTY CLERK OF COURTS IN PENOBSCOT COUNTY 

CHAP. 6 

Chapter 4 

AN ACT Relating to Penalty for Leaving Scene of Accident. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 29, § 87, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 87 of chapter 
29 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Whoever goes away without stopping and making himself known after 
causing injury to any person or property, or uses a motor vehicle without 
authority from its owner, shall be punished by a fine of not more than 
$200, or by impiisonment for a term of not more than ~ 9 months, or 
by both such fine and imprisonment; and if any person be convicted the 
second time for a violation of this section, he shall be punished by a fine of 
not less than $200 and not more than $500, or by imprisonment for not 
more than II months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.' 

Approved February 18, 1941 

Chapter 5 

AN ACT Relating to Municipal Ordinances. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 5, § 136, amended. Paragraph II of section 136 of chapter 5 of 
the reVised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'II. For establishing police regulations, for the prevention of crime, 
protection of property, and preservation of good order, and to regulate the 
use and manner of the use of bicycles in the streets ffi ~ ffigaE Hmo.' 

Approved February 18, 1941 

Chapter 6 

AN ACT Relating to Deputy Clerk of Courts in Penobscot County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 125, § 4I, amended. The 14th line of section 41 of chapter 
125 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 73 of the public laws 
of 1935 and chapter lI8 of the public laws of 1937, is hereby further 
amended to read as follows: 

'Penobscot, $2500; deputy clerk of courts, ~ $I600,' 

Approved February 28, 1941 
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